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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Georgina Cox 
Orygen, The National Centre of Excellence in Youth Mental Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This network meta-analysis aims to compare the efficacy and 
tolerability of antidepressant medication for the treatment of 
depression in children, adolescents and young adults. Overall, the 
methods appear sound. However, I still have serious reservations 
about the quality of the manuscript, especially the introduction. It 
feels that there is a disconnect between whoever has written the 
introduction, compared with who has written the later methods 
section (where the written language is generally much clearer, and 
more structured). Before this manuscript is considered for 
publication, a native, or experienced English speaker needs to 
review it, as at present, I do not feel it is at a high enough standard 
to be published in this journal. I have outlined some main concerns 
below, but have not listed every single error, as they were becoming 
too great.  
Having said this, there is currently no other network meta-analysis of 
this kind in the literature, and it is an important one to perform, given 
the conflicting results regarding the efficacy of various 
antidepressants in this age group, and lack of head to head trials of 
such drugs. If the authors are able to address the language issue, 
then I would be happy to consider it once more for publication.  
Introduction  
There are a number of grammatical errors, and sentences that don‟t 
make sense, such as „the depressive disorder‟-this should just be 
referred to as „depressive disorder‟. Reading through the rest of this 
first paragraph, the flow is broken from bad grammar, missing words 
such as „an‟.  
„The consequences of an untreated major depression‟-again, needs 
to be reworded-it could be an untreated episode of major 
depression, or a major depressive episode.  
Pg 6 second parag. I think the authors may mean „widely‟ not „wildly‟ 
used.  
Methods  
Types of studies  
Again, sentences that don‟t make sense (e.g. „When trial with cross 
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over design….‟)  
Including trials with participants who have a secondary or comorbid 
medical or general psychiatric disorder-what is meant by general 
psychiatric disorder? Are you excluding bipolar? AS psychosis is 
mentioned, a more substantial list of the acceptable comorbid 
disorders should be included.  
Types of outcome measures-what is the justification for taking the 8 
week time point? Especially if the study runs for double that. Are you 
looking at follow up data and relapse rates? This is important to 
consider.  
Suicide-related outcomes  
Often, there are 2 types of outcomes reported-continuous (e.g. 
ideation as measured by something such as the SIQ or SIQ-JR) and 
dichotomous (e.g. attempts). Can the authors be more specific about 
the types of outcome measures they will accept (as they have been 
with the depression outcomes), and also consider analysing 
continuous and dichotomous outcomes separately.  
Study selection  
Again, more grammatical errors (Two reviewers will be 
independently scan…)  
Data extraction and risk of bias- first parag. Patients baseline what?  
Subgroup analyses-some of the sentences are written in past tense.  
What is the justification for performing subgroup analyses on studies 
with <100 or >100 patients? 

 

REVIEWER Bernadka Dubicka 
University of Manchester and Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study will be a helpful addition to an area which remains 
controversial. Of particular note, is that the authors will be including 
young adults, in line with the FDA findings that suicidality adverse 
effects extended to the age of 25. I have a few queries for the 
authors:  
1. exclusion of psychotic depression - since ~10% adolescents with 
MD have mood congruent psychotic features (eg ADAPT trial) it 
would be a pity to exclude this group, particularly since data from 
adults suggests that ADs are more effective in severe depression, 
and psychotic symptoms are a marker of severity. Clinicians would 
also be more likely to prescribe with this presentation.  
2. treatment resistance - similarly it would be a shame to exclude 
this group, since this is a review and there is likely to be little data on 
C&A. Any data that exists would be very helpful to guide clinicians. 
Both this group and the one above could be examined as a sub-
group.  
3. hierarchy of scales- I was not clear how this hierarchy was 
achieved, and how psychometry/validity/common usage were 
ranked to achieve the hierarchy.  
4. it would be helpful to pre-specify the exact criteria for 
response/remission.  
5. bias - had the authors considered looking at exclusion/inclusion 
criteria as this is a major source of bias in terms of patient groups.  
6. sub-group analysis: having chosen to extend the age to 25 I was 
surprised that that the authors have not chosen to look at the 18-25 
group separately. most studies in C&A only extend to 18 but there is 
evidence from the FDA data that young adults may respond to ADs 
in similar ways to adolescents. It would be important to look at these 
age groups separately to see if there are differing effects. I also 
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wondered whether the authors had considered looking at suicidal 
behaviour as a sub-group as there is controversy over whether ADs 
are helpful in self-harm.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Georgina Cox  

Institution and Country Orygen, The National Centre of Excellence in Youth Mental Health  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This network meta-analysis aims to compare the efficacy and tolerability of antidepressant medication 

for the treatment of depression in children, adolescents and young adults. Overall, the methods 

appear sound. However, I still have serious reservations about the quality of the manuscript, 

especially the introduction. It feels that there is a disconnect between whoever has written the 

introduction, compared with who has written the later methods section (where the written language is 

generally much clearer, and more structured). Before this manuscript is considered for publication, a 

native, or experienced English speaker needs to review it, as at present, I do not feel it is at a high 

enough standard to be published in this journal. I have outlined some main concerns below, but have 

not listed every single error, as they were becoming too great. Having said this, there is currently no 

other network meta-analysis of this kind in the literature, and it is an important one to perform, given 

the conflicting results regarding the efficacy of various antidepressants in this age group, and lack of 

head to head trials of such drugs. If the authors are able to address the language issue, then I would 

be happy to consider it once more for publication.  

 

Re: Thanks for your suggestions. About the language editing, our two co-authors, Professor Craig 

Whittington and Professor Kurt D. Michael, who are native and experienced English speakers, have 

reviewed and revised the manuscript, including language editing.  

 

Introduction  

There are a number of grammatical errors, and sentences that don‟t make sense, such as „the 

depressive disorder‟-this should just be referred to as „depressive disorder‟. Reading through the rest 

of this first paragraph, the flow is broken from bad grammar, missing words such as „an‟. „The 

consequences of an untreated major depression‟-again, needs to be reworded-it could be an 

untreated episode of major depression, or a major depressive episode.  

Pg 6 second parag. I think the authors may mean „widely‟ not „wildly‟ used.  

 

Re: We have revised some grammatical errors and revise the content in the Introduction. (Page 5-7)  

 

Methods  

Types of studies  

Again, sentences that don‟t make sense (e.g. „When trial with cross over design….‟)  

 

Re: We have also revised it. (1st Para, Page 8)  

 

Including trials with participants who have a secondary or comorbid medical or general psychiatric 

disorder-what is meant by general psychiatric disorder? Are you excluding bipolar? AS psychosis is 

mentioned, a more substantial list of the acceptable comorbid disorders should be included.  

 

Re: We have revised it as “We will exclude studies focusing on child or adolescent bipolar disorder, 

but will include trials involving patients with comorbid general psychiatric disorders, such as attention-

hyperactivity disorder (ADHD) and anxiety disorder.” (2nd Para, Page 8)  
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Types of outcome measures-what is the justification for taking the 8 week time point? Especially if the 

study runs for double that. Are you looking at follow up data and relapse rates? This is important to 

consider.  

 

Re: We have revised it and added its reference. (2nd Para, Page 9) We will not focus on follow up 

data and relapse rates in this review. We think it is worth studying in another network meta-analysis.  

 

Suicide-related outcomes  

Often, there are 2 types of outcomes reported-continuous (e.g. ideation as measured by something 

such as the SIQ or SIQ-JR) and dichotomous (e.g. attempts). Can the authors be more specific about 

the types of outcome measures they will accept (as they have been with the depression outcomes), 

and also consider analysing continuous and dichotomous outcomes separately.  

 

Re: In this review, we will only assess the suicide-related outcome with dichotomous variable. We 

think the dichotomous outcome (the number of suicidal behavior or ideation) would be more 

acceptable for readers. In addition, we choose the dichotomous variable mainly according to US Food 

and Drug Administration report (Please see reference No. 42).  

 

Study selection  

Again, more grammatical errors (Two reviewers will be independently scan…)  

 

Re: We have revised it.  

 

Data extraction and risk of bias- first parag. Patients baseline what?  

 

Re: We have amended text to exclude this statement. (2nd Para, Page 12)  

 

Subgroup analyses-some of the sentences are written in past tense.  

 

Re: Thank you. We have revised it.  

 

What is the justification for performing subgroup analyses on studies with <100 or >100 patients?  

 

Re: We distinguished the studies with large sample size of >100 patients and the studies with small 

sample size of ≤100 patients according to the mean number of patients in previous meta-analysis. If 

possible, we will adjust it.  

 

 

Reviewer Name Bernadka Dubicka  

Institution and Country University of Manchester and Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This study will be a helpful addition to an area which remains controversial. Of particular note, is that 

the authors will be including young adults, in line with the FDA findings that suicidality adverse effects 

extended to the age of 25. I have a few queries for the authors:  

 

Re: Although FDA findings that suicidality adverse effects extended to the age of 25, some evidence 

show there were some difference in efficacy between children and adolescents (less than 18 years), 

and young adults (18-25 years). According to the principle of network meta-analysis, the 

methodological approach allows the simultaneous comparison of multiple interventions in the 
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consistency population, thus, we finally decide to not include the patients with 18-25 years in this 

network meta-analysis.  

 

1. exclusion of psychotic depression - since ~10% adolescents with MD have mood congruent 

psychotic features (eg ADAPT trial) it would be a pity to exclude this group, particularly since data 

from adults suggests that ADs are more effective in severe depression, and psychotic symptoms are 

a marker of severity. Clinicians would also be more likely to prescribe with this presentation.  

 

Re: We agree with your view. We have revised it as “We will not exclude studies in which those have 

a diagnosis of psychotic depression, and we will examine them in a subgroup analysis.” (2nd Para, 

Page 8)  

 

2. treatment resistance - similarly it would be a shame to exclude this group, since this is a review and 

there is likely to be little data on C&A. Any data that exists would be very helpful to guide clinicians. 

Both this group and the one above could be examined as a sub-group.  

 

Re: Because patients with the diagnosis of treatment-resistance depression have always involved 

augmentation or combination therapy, we will insist to exclude trials in patients with treatment 

resistance. (2nd Para, Page 8)  

 

3. hierarchy of scales- I was not clear how this hierarchy was achieved, and how 

psychometry/validity/common usage were ranked to achieve the hierarchy.  

 

Re: The hierarchy of scales were mainly based on the previous Cochrane review (Please see 

reference No. 14). They achieved the hierarchy mainly according to the frequency of use in included 

trials.  

 

4. it would be helpful to pre-specify the exact criteria for response/remission.  

 

Re: We have stated the criteria for response/remission and added the reference. (3rd Para, Page 10)  

 

5. bias - had the authors considered looking at exclusion/inclusion criteria as this is a major source of 

bias in terms of patient groups.  

 

Re: The risk of bias in trials will be assessed according to the standard risk of bias tool described in 

the Cochrane Handbook. We would not consider changing the Cochrane‟s standard of risk of bias.  

 

6. sub-group analysis: having chosen to extend the age to 25 I was surprised that that the authors 

have not chosen to look at the 18-25 group separately. most studies in C&A only extend to 18 but 

there is evidence from the FDA data that young adults may respond to ADs in similar ways to 

adolescents. It would be important to look at these age groups separately to see if there are differing 

effects. I also wondered whether the authors had considered looking at suicidal behaviour as a sub-

group as there is controversy over whether ADs are helpful in self-harm.  

 

Re: There are very few trials with young adults. After carefully considering, we finally decided to not 

include the patients with 18-25 years in this network meta-analysis, because it will increase the 

heterogeneity and inconsistency of the network meta-analysis. This population with depressed young 

adults will be studied in another meta-analysis. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Georgina Cox 
Orygen, The National Centre of Excellence in Youth Mental Health, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Overall, the authors have made substantial changes to the 

manuscript, and its flow is now much more clear and consistent-well 

done. I have a few additional points that need to be addressed, 

some that were not adequately addressed from my previous 

comments, and others as a result of revisions form other reviewers. 

However, I do not feel that they will take the authors too long and will 

not be a barrier to publication. After they are sufficiently addressed, I 

am confident that the manuscript will be very close to publication.  

Abstract 

The search date needs to be updated once again, as by the time this 

goes to publication it will likely be more than 6 months out of date. I 

would suggest rerunning the search around May/June 2015 

depending on when the protocol is to be published. This should not 

be too difficult if the authors have already run the bulk of the search.  

Are you also including noradrenergic and specific serotonergic 

antidepressants (NaSSA) e.g. mirtazapine? I see mirtazapine in the 

search strategy but not NaSSA specifically. I would suggest adding 

this in to ensure no other trials are missed.  

Introduction 

Please refer to „antidepressants‟, and antidepressant medication in 

the first instance.  

Pg. 5Please change the sentence „Nevertheless, nortriptyline is still 

approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the 

treatment of depression in adolescents and adults‟ to include „The 

TCA nortriptyline‟ 

Methods 
Types of participants 
 
„Where patients with adults and youths, the data will be included if 
data on the depressed youths can be extracted‟ 
 
I think this means…. „Where a trial contains a portion of participants 
who are over 18, we will contact trial authors in order to obtain data 
from only those participants within our age range‟. Please amend the 
sentence to clearly reflect this.  
 
„However, we will not exclude studies in which those have a 
diagnosis of psychotic depression, and will examine those patients 
in a subgroup analysis‟. Again please amend so that this is correct. I 
would suggest…. 
 
„However, we will not exclude studies in which participants have a 
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diagnosis of psychotic depression, and these participants will be 
considered within a separate subgroup analysis. 
 
Types of outcome measures 
 
Check the use of week and weeks throughout please. Also, this is 
the same for „trials‟ and „studies‟. Generally, I would refer to likely 
included studies as trials throughout. 
Pg. 8 Please insert correct reference for Hetrick study. 
 
Overall efficacy 1.2. Response and remission are two different 
things, and they are not referred to separately or clear enough here, 
and reading back through the sentence, I am not clear on which one 
the authors will be using as the preferred outcome. Please make 
clearer and also define remission if you will be accepting that as an 
outcome.   
 
Suicide related outcomes 

 
The authors have not responded to my previous comment 
concerning suicide related outcomes. I have reinserted this 
comment below, and would like it to be addressed as it is imperative 
to be clear given the aim of the review.  They need to explicitly add 
in what outcome measurement tools they will accept, and if they are 
only looking at spontaneously, rather than systematically recorded 
SA/SI. 
 
My previous comment regarding justification for subgroup by sample 

size has also not been adequately addressed-if the authors‟ 

reference the review to which they are referring to that will be 

sufficient. 

 

 

REVIEWER Bernadka Dubicka 
University of Manchester and Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS the authors have generally responded to my previous queries and 
this meta-analysis will be a welcome addition to the field.  
My remaining question is regarding treatment resistant depression - 
the authors have stated that they will not include these cases as 
treatment has always involved combination therapy or 
augmentation, however the TORDIA trial had 2 arms that only had 
medication. On that basis, these arms should be included unless the 
authors have an additional rationale for not including these arms, in 
which case this should be specified.  
the authors have also decided not to look at continuous measures 
for suicidality outcomes on the basis that dichotomous outcomes are 
more acceptable to readers. This is an assumption and not a clear 
rationale for not analysing these outcomes - since suicidality 
outcomes remain controversial, it would be still worth considering 
looking at a range of suicidality outcomes, particularly as the original 
TADS data also presented continuous outcomes as evidence for the 
adverse effects of SSRIs.  
 
Some of the language still needs correcting eg pg 7 first paragraph   
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Dr Georgina Cox  

Institution and Country Orygen, The National Centre of Excellence in Youth Mental Health, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None delcared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

These revisions should not take too long and I look forward to reading the final version.  

Overall, the authors have made substantial changes to the manuscript, and its flow is now much more 

clear and consistent-well done. I have a few additional points that need to be addressed, some that 

were not adequately addressed from my previous comments, and others as a result of revisions form 

other reviewers. However, I do not feel that they will take the authors too long and will not be a barrier 

to publication. After they are sufficiently addressed, I am confident that the manuscript will be very 

close to publication.  

 

Abstract  

The search date needs to be updated once again, as by the time this goes to publication it will likely 

be more than 6 months out of date. I would suggest rerunning the search around May/June 2015 

depending on when the protocol is to be published. This should not be too difficult if the authors have 

already run the bulk of the search.  

Re：I have rerun the search in May 2015, but we did not search any new included trials.  

 

Are you also including noradrenergic and specific serotonergic antidepressants (NaSSA) e.g. 

mirtazapine? I see mirtazapine in the search strategy but not NaSSA specifically. I would suggest 

adding this in to ensure no other trials are missed.  

Re: Thanks for your suggestion. We added the term „noradrenergic and specific serotonergic 

antidepressants (NaSSA)‟in the search text.  

 

Introduction  

Please refer to „antidepressants‟, and antidepressant medication in the first instance.  

Re: We revised most „antidepressants‟ as „antidepressant medications‟ in the manuscript.  

 

Pg. 5 Please change the sentence „Nevertheless, nortriptyline is still approved by the Food and Drug 

Administration (FDA) for the treatment of depression in adolescents and adults‟ to include „The TCA 

nortriptyline‟  

Re: I changed it.  

 

Methods  

Types of participants  

„Where patients with adults and youths, the data will be included if data on the depressed youths can 

be extracted‟ I think this means…. „Where a trial contains a portion of participants who are over 18, 

we will contact trial authors in order to obtain data from only those participants within our age range‟.  

Re: I have revised it. Thank you.  

 

Please amend the sentence to clearly reflect this.  

„However, we will not exclude studies in which those have a diagnosis of psychotic depression, and 

will examine those patients in a subgroup analysis‟. Again please amend so that this is correct. I 

would suggest….  

„However, we will not exclude studies in which participants have a diagnosis of psychotic depression, 
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and these participants will be considered within a separate subgroup analysis.  

Re: I have revised it.  

 

Types of outcome measures  

Check the use of week and weeks throughout please. Also, this is the same for „trials‟ and „studies‟. 

Generally, I would refer to likely included studies as trials throughout.  

Re: I have revised these terms.  

 

Pg. 8 Please insert correct reference for Hetrick study.  

Re: I have revised it as Hetrick et al. study.  

 

Overall efficacy 1.2. Response and remission are two different things, and they are not referred to 

separately or clear enough here, and reading back through the sentence, I am not clear on which one 

the authors will be using as the preferred outcome. Please make clearer and also define remission if 

you will be accepting that as an outcome.  

Re: We have revised the paragraph. Please see it in page 8.  

 

Suicide related outcomes  

The authors have not responded to my previous comment concerning suicide related outcomes. I 

have reinserted this comment below, and would like it to be addressed as it is imperative to be clear 

given the aim of the review. They need to explicitly add in what outcome measurement tools they will 

accept, and if they are only looking at spontaneously, rather than systematically recorded SA/SI.  

Re: I have revised it according your comments in the Page 9.  

 

My previous comment regarding justification for subgroup by sample size has also not been 

adequately addressed-if the authors‟ reference the review to which they are referring to that will be 

sufficient.  

Re: About the justification for subgroup by clinical characteristics, including sample size, treatment 

duration and age, we speculated the threshold value from some previous meta-analysis. After 

discussing with our team, we decide to delete the explicit cutoff-value of subgroup analysis in this 

protocol. We will define these values after the data extraction is completed.  

 

 

Reviewer Name Bernadka Dubicka  

Institution and Country University of Manchester and Lancashire Care Foundation Trust, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

the authors have generally responded to my previous queries and this meta-analysis will be a 

welcome addition to the field.  

My remaining question is regarding treatment resistant depression - the authors have stated that they 

will not include these cases as treatment has always involved combination therapy or augmentation, 

however the TORDIA trial had 2 arms that only had medication. On that basis, these arms should be 

included unless the authors have an additional rationale for not including these arms, in which case 

this should be specified.  

RE: We still insist on excluding the trials with treatment-resistant depression, because the network 

meta-analysis requires a reasonably homogeneous sample. However, patients with treatment-

resistant depression were failed to response to at least one prior antidepressant, and always have 

different treatment response compared with those non-resistant patients. Thus, we should exclude 

trials with treatment-resistant depression in this network meta-analysis. We have revised this 

sentence in Page 7.  
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the authors have also decided not to look at continuous measures for suicidality outcomes on the 

basis that dichotomous outcomes are more acceptable to readers. This is an assumption and not a 

clear rationale for not analysing these outcomes - since suicidality outcomes remain controversial, it 

would be still worth considering looking at a range of suicidality outcomes, particularly as the original 

TADS data also presented continuous outcomes as evidence for the adverse effects of SSRIs.  

RE: I added to assess the continuous measures for suicidality outcomes in the Page 9.  

 

Some of the language still needs correcting eg pg 7 first paragraph  

Re: I have revised the sentence. 

 

VERSION 3 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Georgina Cox 
Orygen, The National Centre of Excellence in Youth Mental Health, 
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have a few grammatical changes which I have noted in the PDF 
attached, and one query to be addressed in the suicide outcomes 
section. I trust the authors to make these and do not need to see 
another revised version. Well done on addressing all of the reviewer 
comments and I look forward to seeing the full network ma.   

 

- The reviewer also provided a marked copy of the manuscript with additional comments. 

Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 3 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

I have corrected the grammatical errors noted by Reviewer 1 and revised the query in the suicide 

outcomes section. Thanks for your careful review and contribute much to this protocol. 
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